

## STATEMENT OF REASONS

## THE SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (AMENDMENT 6) ORDER 2023

The proposed Order is required to modify the Sevenoaks District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2010, and all subsequent amendments thereto ("Order 2010"):

- The addition of the Everest Place car park, Swanley and the new car parking areas in the Stangrove estate, Edenbridge to the Order 2010, will enable the effective and efficient management and operation of these off-street parking places, in line with current legislation;
- The provision of definitions for "electric vehicle", "electric vehicle charging bay",
   "electric vehicle charging point" and "hybrid electrically propelled vehicle", will enable
   the effective and efficient management and operation of charging facilities for electric
   and hybrid electrically propelled vehicles within car parks operated/managed by the
   District Council;
- The deletion of references to Sennocke car park, Sevenoaks and Filston Lane car park, Shoreham is required, as the former no longer exists, and the latter is no longer operated/managed by the District Council;
- The scales of parking charges in car parks operated/managed by the District Council need to be updated because a number have been changed since the Order 2010.
- The addition of Burlington Mews to the description for Sevenoaks Town car park, Sevenoaks will enable the effective and efficient management of inconsiderate parking in this private road.

Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer - Finance & Trading

Dated: 23 March 2023

Chief Executive: Dr. Pav Ramewal

Council offices
Argyle Road
Sevenoaks
Kent TN13 1HG

t 01732 227000 e information@sevenoaks.gov.uk DX30006 Sevenoaks www.sevenoaks.gov.uk

